

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLYDE ARMORY INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FN HERSTAL S.A.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GLENN D. BELLAMY
LORI KRAFT
PAUL J. LINDEN
WOOD HERRON &
EVANS LLP
2700 CAREW TOWER
441 VINE STREET
CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202
(513) 241-2324

MARK T. STANCIL
Counsel of Record
GARY A. ORSECK
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER &
SAUBER LLP
1801 K STREET, N.W., STE.
411L
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
mstancil@robbinsrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. ORDERS THAT DENY A PARTY'S RIGHT AND CLEARLY EXPRESSED DESIRE FOR A JURY TRIAL SHOULD BE REVIEWED WITH THE "MOST EXACTING SCRUTINY"	12
A. The Seventh Amendment Right to a Jury Trial in Civil Cases Is of Fundamental Importance	13
B. Decisions Denying a Jury Trial in the Face of a Party's Clear Intent to Preserve that Right Must Be Reviewed with the Most Exacting Scrutiny	16
C. The Decision Below Violates These Fundamental Protections by Reviewing the District Court's Refusal to Allow Petitioner to Assert	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED

	Page
a Claim Guaranteeing a Jury Trial Only for Abuse of Discretion	17
II. THE LOWER COURTS DISAGREE AS TO WHETHER A TRADEMARK CLAIM FOR PROFITS IS A LEGAL CLAIM THAT ESTABLISHES THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL.....	20
A. A Right “Clothed in Uncertainty”	20
B. Post- <i>Dairy Queen</i> , the Lower Courts Have Divided over Whether Trademark Profits Claims Are Legal or Equitable	23
1. <i>Some Courts Hold that Trademark Profits Claims Are Legal Regardless of the Theory Underlying the Remedy</i>	23
2. <i>Some Courts Hold that Trademark Profits Claims Are Legal When Brought as a Proxy for Damages</i>	25
3. <i>Some Courts Hold that Trademark Profits Claims Are Equitable in All Circumstances</i>	27
III. THOSE COURTS THAT REFUSE TO RECOGNIZE PROFITS CLAIMS AS LEGAL ARE WRONG	30
A. Denying a Jury Trial for Profits Claims Misconstrues <i>Dairy Queen</i>	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED

	Page
B. Denying a Jury Trial for Profits Claims Is Inconsistent with the Lanham Act	33
IV. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT	34
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (September 27, 2016)	1a
APPENDIX B: Bench Trial Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Georgia (August 20, 2015)	39a
APPENDIX C: Order On Motion To Strike Jury Demand (July 10, 2015).....	78a
APPENDIX D: Order On Motion To Amend The Proposed Pretrial Order (July 14, 2015).....	82a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adidas Am., Inc. v. Payless Shoesource, Inc.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D. Ore. 2008)	27, 28
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937)	18
<i>Arctic Cat, Inc. v. Sabertooth Motor Grp., LLC</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105583 (D. Minn. 2016)	34, 36
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959)	4, 17, 19
<i>Black & Decker Corp. v. Positec USA Inc.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	36
<i>City of Morgantown v. Royal Ins. Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 254 (1949).....	i, 3, 14, 19
<i>Dairy Queen v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962).....	passim
<i>Daisy Grp., Ltd. v. Newport News, Inc.</i> , 999 F. Supp. 548 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	31, 32
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U.S. 680 (1895)	22
<i>Dimick . v. Scheidt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	passim
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	35, 36, 43
<i>Ferrari S.P.A. v. Roberts</i> , 739 F. Supp. 1138 (E.D. Tenn. 1990)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Ferring Pharms., Inc. v. Braintree Labs., Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172227 (D. Mass. 2016)	31, 32
<i>Fifty-Six Hope Rd. Music, Ltd. v. A.V.E.L.A., Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015).....	30, 33
<i>FN Herstal, S.A., v. Clyde Armory, Inc.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (2015)	6
<i>Foust v. Munson S.S. Lines</i> , 299 U.S. 77 (1936)	19
<i>G. A. Modefine S.A. v. Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corp.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 44 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	36
<i>Grove Fresh Distrib. v. New England Apple Prods. Co.</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 258 (N.D. Ill. 1991)	28
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Bank of China</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014)	34, 35, 41
<i>Hana Fin., Inc. v. Hana Bank</i> , 135 S. Ct. 907 (2015)	45
<i>Hodges v. Easton</i> , 106 U.S. 408 (1882)	17, 20, 23
<i>Ideal World Mktg. v. Duracell, Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 334 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	28, 29, 30, 43
<i>Kennedy v. Lakso Co.</i> , 414 F.2d 1249 (3d Cir. 1969)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>McCullough v. Dairy Queen, Inc.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 686 (E.D. Pa. 1961)	25, 39
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	22
<i>Oxford Indus. Inc. v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 15 U.S.P.Q.2d 1648 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	28, 29, 42
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	14, 15
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Phillips v. Kaplus</i> , 764 F.2d 807 (11th Cir. 1985).....	39
<i>Playnation Play Sys., Inc. v. Velex. Corp.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121209 (N.D. Ga. 2016)	34, 35, 36
<i>Scott v. Neely</i> , 140 U.S. 106 (1891).....	16
<i>SharkNinja Op. LLC v. Dyson Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144842 (D. Mass. 2016)	31, 32
<i>Sid & Marty Krofft Television Productions, Inc. v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 562 F.2d 1157 (9th Cir. 1977).....	30, 34
<i>Simler v. Conner</i> , 372 U.S. 221 (1963).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Slocum v. N. Y. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 228 U.S. 364 (1913).....	18
<i>Swofford v. B & W, Inc.,</i> 336 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1964).....	33
STATUTES AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. § 1111	2
15 U.S.C. § 1114	2
15 U.S.C. § 1116	33
15 U.S.C. § 1117	3, 6, 33
15 U.S.C. § 1117(a).....	2, 27, 33, 34
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1125(d).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)	2
FED. R. CIV. P. 38(a).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Journals of the Continental Congress 69 (1904).....	13
3 The Writings of Thomas Jefferson 71 (Washington ed. 1861)	14
J. Thomas McCarthy, <i>McCarthy on Trademarks</i> § 32:124 (4th ed. 2016).....	32
Bruce S. Sperling, <i>The Right to Jury Trial in a Federal Action for Trademark Infringement</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>or Unfair Competition</i> , 62 Trademark Rep. 58 (1972)	21
Mark A. Thurmon, <i>Ending the Seventh Amendment Confusion: A Critical Analysis of the Right to a Jury Trial in Trademark Cases</i> , 11 Tex. Intell. Prop. L.J. 1 (2002)	21
